08072014
MODEL	 MODEL	 MODEL
KIP-30-B1	 KIP-30-W1	 KIP-30-W3
KIP-45-B1	 KIP-45-W1	 KIP-45-W3
KIP-60-B1	 KIP-60-W1	 KIP-60-W3
KIP-80-B1	 KIP-80-W1	 KIP-80-W3
KIP-30-B3
KIP-45-B3

kW
MIN.
HEIGHT
FLOOR AREA SAUNA
ROOM
MIN. SPACING FROM ADJACENT
SURFACES, INCHES
Min.
Sq.Ft
Max.
Sq.Ft
Min.
Cu.Ft
Max.
Cu.Ft
KIP-30-B/W 3.0 6’ 2” 10 20 84 130 3”
KIP-45-B/W 4.5 6’ 2” 16 30 100 210 3”
KIP-60-B/W 6.0 6’ 2” 28 40 170 300 4”
KIP-80-B/W 8.0 6’ 2” 40 65 250 425 5”
Table 1.
5
Figure 5.
SAUNA HEATER (240 V) WITH BUILT IN CONTROLS
Model kW Amps Voltage Phase Wire size
KIP-30-B1 3.0 12.5 240 1 12
KIP-45-B1 4.5 18.8 240 1 10
KIP-60-B1 6.0 25.0 240 1 10
KIP-80-B1 8.0 33.3 240 1 8
SAUNA HEATER (208 V) WITH BUILT IN CONTROLS
Model kW Amps Voltage Phase Wire size
KIP-30-B3 3.0 8.3 208 3 14
KIP-45-B3 4.5 12.5 208 3 14
KIP-60-B3 6.0 16.7 208 3 12
KIP-80-B3 8.0 22.2 208 3 10
1 2 3
1 2 3
KIP-30-B1 / KIP-45-B1 / KIP-60-B1 / KIP-80-B1
240 V 1 PHASE HEATER

stones provided with heater and fasten metal rock
guard at top of heater. (See general info concerning
washing and placing of stones.)
Be sure to cover thermostat bulb with protecti-
ve metal cover by threading bulb through holes in
cover, and fasten bulb cover to wall with screws
provided. Also, take care when nailing protective
wood strips over capillary tubing, so that nails do
not puncture tubing. If punctured, entire thermostat
must be replaced.
7
Figure 6. Use this diagram for wiring and hookup
Figure 6a.
SAUNA HEATER (240 V) WITH WALL CONTROL
Model kW Amps Voltage Phase Wire size Control Contactor
KIP-30-W1 3.0 12.5 240 1 12 F-1T None
KIP-45-W1 4.5 18.8 240 1 10 F-1T None
KIP-60-W1 6.0 25.0 240 1 10 F-1T None
SAUNA HEATER WIRING AND HOOKUP –
ALSO REFER TO FIGURE 1
Refer to chart above for proper wire size and
amperage. See page 3 for required clearances.

The circuit breaker, has been factory tested, and
if it is shorted out, it will be responsibility of the
electrical contactor to replace it!
Note! If connection to heater will be made at a later
time, bring flex into Sauna room 4–6” from floor,
and leave 3’ of flex for hookup (can be cut to right
length later). Before testing heater, fill rock cavity
with igneous stones provided with heater and
fasten metal rock guard at top of heater. (See gen.
info concerning washing and placing of stones.)
Notice that insulated neutral wire (same A.W.G.
gauge as supply wire) is also brought from breaker
to contactor!
SAUNA HEATER (240 V) WITH WALL CONTROL
Model kW Amps Voltage Phase Wire size Control Contactor
KIP-80-W1 8.0 33.3 240 1 8 F-2T FL-402
1 2 3
CG170-U1-15
L1 A1 L2 A2
L1 L2

F-2T+FL-303
CG170-U3
208 V 3 PHASE HEATER
HEATING
ELEMENTS
CONTACTOR
LIMIT
CONTROL
GROUND
GROUND
Internal wiring only
KIP-30-W3 / KIP-45-W3 / KIP-60-W3 / KIP-80-W3
Figure 8a.
SAUNA HEATER (208 V) WITH WALL CONTROL
Model kW Amps Voltage Phase Wire size Control Contactor
KIP-30-W3 3.0 8.3 208 3 14 F-2T FL-303
KIP-45-W3 4.5 12.5 208 3 14 F-2T FL-303
KIP-60-W3 6.0 16.7 208 3 12 F-2T FL-303
KIP-80-W3 8.0 22.2 208 3 10 F-2T FL-303
SAUNA HEATER WIRING AND HOOKUP –
ALSO REFER TO FIGURE 1
Refer to chart above for proper wire size and
amperage. See page 3 for required clearances. Use